
CASE NOS. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

EX PARTE ASTRAZENECA
PHARMACEUTICALS LP AND
ASTRAZENECA LP, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS.

(IN RE: ALABAMA MEDICAID
PHARMACEUTICALS AVERAGE
WHOLESALE LITIGATION.)

CIRCUIT COURT FOR MONTGOMERY
COUNTY, ALABAMA

CIVIL ACTION NOS.
CV-2005-219 (MASTER DOCKET)
CV-2005-209.10,
CV-2005-219.11,
CV-2005-219.52,
CV-2005-219.68.

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF MANDAMUS
TO THE HONORABLE CHARLES PRICE
CIRCUIT COURT FOR MONTGOMERY ALABAMA

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, BUSINESS COUNCIL OF ALABAMA AND THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS LP, ET. AL.'S
PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Fournier J. Gale III
Stephen C. Jackson
Scott S. Brown
MAYNARD, COOPER & GALE, P.C.
1901 Sixth Avenue North
2400 AmSouth/Harbert Plaza
Birmingham, Alabama 35203-2618
(205) 254-1000
E-mail: bgale@maynardcooper.com
sjackson@maynardcooper.com
scottbrown@maynardcooper.com

OF COUNSEL (for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States
of America):
Robin S. Conrad
National Chamber Litigation
Center
1615 H. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Business
Council of Alabama and the Chamber
of Commerce of the United States of
America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS1

ISSUE PRESENTED1

REQUESTED RELIEF1

 I. The Circuit Court’s Order Violates The Defendants’ Due
 Process Rights On Numerous Levels.4

 A. The Circuit Court’s Consolidation Order Deprives
 Each Defendant Of Its Constitutional Due Process
 Rights By Subjecting It To The Taint Of Other
 Parties’ Alleged Conduct.4

 B. The Due Process Concerns Are Heightened Here
 Because The State Seeks Consolidation Of Claims
 Arising From Immature, Unproven Liability
 Theories.7

 C. The Due Process Concerns Here Are Heightened Even
 Further Because The State Seeks Punitive Damages
 In A Multi-Defendant Single Trial Involving
 Different Products And Events.10

 II. Consolidation Under These Circumstances Sends The
 Message That Alabama Is Not Interested In Ensuring
 That Business Litigants Receive Fair Trials.13

 III. This Court Should Adopt A Standardized Framework For
 Consolidation Orders.21

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 95 F. 3d 1014 (11 th Cir. 1996) ..	9
<i>BMW of North A., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	10, 11, 12
<i>Bateh v. Brown</i> , 310 So. 2d 186 (Ala. 1975)	2
<i>Cain v. Armstrong World Industries</i> , 785 F. Supp. 1448 (S.D. Ala. 1992)	4, 5
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F. 3d 734 (5 th Cir. 1996)	2, 8
<i>Ex parte Am. Bankers Life Assurance Co.</i> , 715 So. 2d 186 (Ala. 1997)	22
<i>Ex parte Citicorp</i> , 715 So. 2d 199 (Ala. 1997)	22
<i>Ex parte Flexible Prods. Co.</i> , 915 So. 2d 34 (Ala. 2005)	7, 8
<i>Ex parte Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , ___ So. 2d ___, 2007 WL 1576114 (Ala. June 1, 2007)	14, 19
<i>Ex parte Water Works & Sewer Bd.</i> , 738 So. 2d 783 (Ala. 1998) ..	22
<i>Fox v. Hollar Co.</i> , 576 So. 2d 223 (Ala. 1991)	2, 6
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F. 3d 1016 (5 th Cir. 1997)	2
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	4
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F. 3d 1293 (7 th Cir. 1995) ...	9
<i>In re Van Waters & Rogers, Inc.</i> , 145 S.W. 3d 203 (Tex. 2004) ..	7, 8
<i>Johnson v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 899 F. 2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1990)	2
<i>Malcolm v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 995 F. 2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993) ..	2, 13
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007)	11, 12, 13
<i>R.B. Ethridge & Assoc., Inc.</i> , 494 So. 2d 54 (Ala. 1986)	6

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408
(2003) 10, 11

Statutes

Ala. Code § 6-5-641 21, 22
Ala. Code § 6-5-642 21, 22

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. 1901, § 13 4
U.S. CONST., amend, XIV, § 1 4

Other Authorities

Hon. Helen E. Freedman, *Product Liability Issues in Mass Torts-
View from the Bench*, 15 *Touro L. Rev.* 685, 688 (1999) 13
Victor E. Schwartz & Rochelle M. Tedesco, *The Law of Unintended
Consequences in Asbestos Litigation: How Efforts to Streamline
the Litigation Have Fueled More Claims*, 71 *Miss. L. J.* 531, 537
(2001) 14
